
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 22-09-22 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Legal & Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the 
Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the 
Council’s website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2  
 
Whilst we have returned to holding meetings in person we have limited space 
for members of the public to attend due to Public Health guidance.  Should you 
wish to attend you are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 
3) Minutes  5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting, held 

on 6th July 2022. 
 

 
4) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

 

https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2


 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 22-09-22 Page 3 of 3 
 

6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  9 - 26 
 To consider the External Auditor’s report and sector update.   
8) External Audit Plan 2021/22  27 - 52 
 To consider the External Auditor’s 2021/22 audit plan.   
9) Auditor's Annual Report  53 - 86 
 To consider the External Auditor’s annual report and management’s 

responses to the report. 
 

 
10) Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q1  87 - 92 
 To receive an update on the work of Internal Audit.   
11) Strategic Risk Register  93 - 142 
 To receive an update on the Strategic Risk Register.   
12) Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  143 - 156 
 To consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.   
13) Work Programme  157 - 158 
 To consider the Work Programme for the current year.   
 
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillors  
Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley 
(Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Phil Chamberlain 
Councillor Shah Hussain 

Councillor Karen Ingham 
Councillor Alun Lewis 
Councillor Mark Townsend 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 
Co-opted Members External Auditor 
Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council 
Vacancy, Parish Council representative 
David Swift, Independent Member 
Stuart Arnfield, independent Member 

Helen Stevenson, Grant Thornton-External 
Auditor 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton-External 
Auditors 

  
Published: Wednesday, 14 September 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 06/07/2022  Page 1 of 7 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Howard Baker, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors C Briggs, P Chamberlain, K Ingham, Lewis and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 David Swift 

Stuart Arnfield 
 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Helen Stevenson  Grant Thornton-External Auditor 
 
  

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley 
and Andy Wight, and Parish Councillor Kathryn Haworth. 
  

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 17th March 2022, were approved as a correct 
record. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

4. Approval of the Audited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 06/07/2022  Page 2 of 7 
 

 
Amy Johnson introduced this item and then invited Helen Stevenson from the Council’s 
External Auditors Grant Thornton to present the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.  
  
Helen Stevenson reminded the meeting that the Audit Findings Report had been presented 
at the last meeting and she was pleased to confirm that outstanding queries on land and 
property revaluations and isolated accounting treatment queries had now been closed off 
and all management responses had been received. 
  
Members of the committee raised the following questions and observations: 
  

-        Was the Council facing any penalties as a result of the delay to the publication of the 
audited Statement of Accounts? – There were no repercussions from this delay and 
many other local authorities were in the same position. COVID and remote working 
had inevitably impacted on timeframes and the deadline for the 2021/22 process had 
been moved to the end of November 2022. 

  
-        Was it fair to say that there had been even more checks and balances over the last 

few years as a result of events in other local authorities especially in relation to 
[...]
ly reflect circumstances and could be expanded. 
  

Page 6



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 06/07/2022  Page 3 of 7 
 

-        Did the two yearly desk top exercise represent a change to what used to happen? – 
No it did not. 
  

-        Why was there such a significant increase in Short-term Creditors (Note 15)? – This 
was to be followed up after the meeting. 
  
[Administrator’s note: the following detailed response has since been  circulated to 
members of the committee: the reason for the increase was due to the Council 
having a year end creditor balance of £4.7m owing to Central Government in respect 
of business grant monies received.  The Council’s allocation of grant monies to be 
passed on to local businesses exceeded the value of payments made in year and 
therefore fell as a creditor at year end.  Repayment to Central Government was 
made in 2021/22]. 
  

-        Were the External Auditors satisfied and happy for the audited Statement of 
Accounts and the Letter of Representation to be approved and signed? – They were 
indeed happy for them to be approved and signed. 
  

-        Lukman Patel took the opportunity to remind members that the opportunity to 
request changes to the report, including reference to management responses 
provided, was when the draft Statement of Accounts were presented to committee.  
  

IT WAS AGREED THAT 
a)    The audited Statement of Accounts be approved and signed; 
b)    The Letter of Representation be approved and signed; 
c)     The audit findings be noted, and 
d)    The Annual Governance Statement signed as at July 2022 be approved. 
  

  
5. Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22  

 
Ian Evenett presented a report on the Chief Audit Executive (CAE) opinion on the Internal 
Controls of the Council for the financial year 2021-22. The opinion was based on the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit both during 2021-22 and that related to that year. It provided 
reasonable but not complete assurance concerning the Council’s internal control system 
and took account of actions that had been agreed with managers to address weaknesses 
identified, and the impact of the pandemic on the Internal Audit Service. 
  
Recruitment of suitably qualified and experienced Internal Auditors remained a challenge 
but a new member of staff had been recruited very recently and a temporary part-time 
member of staff had been recruited to cover a period of leave. A revised Internal Audit Plan 
2022-23 would be presented at a future meeting to reflect the slight decrease in capacity in 
the service. 
  
The service was due to undergo an external review in accordance with the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Chair or Vice-chair would be 
interviewed as part of the process. 
  
Ian Evenett invited questions and observations from members of the committee: 
  

Page 7



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 06/07/2022  Page 4 of 7 
 

-        Why were [target] dates not included in the ‘Key Actions Agreed’ such as, for 
example, for the recovery of payments made against fraudulent applications in 
Appendix 1 – Summary of Audit Reports Issued? – Recovery was difficult and, 
although the Council could seek to prosecute, the level of evidence and effort 
required could be excessive. Sometimes it was not possible to recover due to the 
nature of the fraud as some were very sophisticated and linked to organised crime.  
  

-        The Assurance Score against the Covid Business Grant Fraud audits was shown as 
N/A but, nationally, the value of such fraud was estimated in the billions of pounds. 
Were systemic issues reviewed as part of the audits? – This Council had been 
required to distribute £6million in grant funding and responsibility lay with central 
government departments. However, the Council had a number of options including 
passing on the details to the police or to the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy which initiated national investigations of organised crime. The 
Business Grant Fraud audits had started early on and had given Mr Evenett a good 
deal of confidence in the process. If any systemic issues were identified in the 
course of an audit, changes could be made to the system. 
  

-        What would it take to provide a ‘complete’ assurance regarding the Council’s internal 
control system? – Mr Evenett assured members that it was a ‘clean report’ as far as 
Internal Audit was concerned. Internal Auditors were not identifying failures of control 
within the testing and would issue lower levels of control if they found anything 
significant. They outlined what key actions they had agreed in particular audits and 
would follow up any failures to implement said actions with Heads of Service to 
ensure that they were implemented. Non implementation of management actions 
would only be deemed to be acceptable if there had been system changes in the 
meantime that rendered them unnecessary. 
  

-        According to Appendix 2 several of the audits had not been finished at the time the 
report was prepared (including Payroll and Payment of Creditors). Had they been 
finished now? – The Payment of Creditors audit had now started but there had been 
some reasonable requests to delay some audits and these would be included in the 
Audit Plan for 2022-23.  
  

-        Would the committee have an opportunity to see the terms of reference of the 
external review of the Internal Audit service before it commenced? – There was a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) which set out the broad basis and 
methodology upon which the constituent authorities agreed to participate in the 
scheme and how the activity would be carried out. 
  

-        It would be helpful for members to see this as they may want the review to look at 
certain things that they felt would be of benefit to the committee.  
  

-        If officers were happy with the MoU, and unless there was anything in it that 
members totally disagreed with, members would likely be supportive of it. 
  

-        Lukman Patel suggested that the MoU be circulated to members and that any 
changes to the terms of reference of the peer review should be delegated to the 
Chair and Vice-chair to consider in consultation with co-opted Independent Member 
David Swift. It was not considered likely that the committee would need to hold a 
special meeting on the matter. 
  

Page 8



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 06/07/2022  Page 5 of 7 
 

IT WAS AGREED 
1)    That the Chief Audit Executive opinion on the Internal Controls of the Council for the 

financial year 2021-22 be noted, and 
2)    The MoU for the Lancashire Chief Auditors Group Peer Review be circulated to the 

committee, and 
3)    Any requests for amendments to the terms of reference for the peer review be 

delegated to the Chair and Vice-chair to consider in consultation with co-opted 
Independent Member David Swift. 

  
6. CIPFA Audit Committee Position Statement 2022  

 
Ian Evenett presented a report on the revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit Commission Statement. The revised statement addressed the 
significant role that an audit committee played in governance and any issues arising from 
the review of local audit undertaken by central Government. Whilst following the statement 
was not a legal requirement, the statement may be considered as proper practice and was 
supported by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and the Home 
Office.  
  
The statement suggested that an audit committee should report annually, in a public report, 
how it had complied with the position statement, discharged its responsibilities, and include 
an assessment of its performance.  
  
Discussion focused on member training and the ability for the committee to meet privately 
and separately with the external auditor and with the head of internal audit. 
  
Mr Swift said that he did not recall there h
[...]
ercial in confidence

P
age 73



Commercial in confidence

P
age 74



Commercial in confidence

P
age 75



Commercial in confidence

P
age 76



Commercial in confidence

P
age 77



Commercial in confidence

P
age 78



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 79



P
age 80



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 81



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 82



Commercial in confidence

P
age 83



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 84



P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Draft Auditor’s Annual Report 2020/21 – Management Responses 

 

Recommendation 1 

The Council includes a paragraph in its quarterly revenue monitoring reports on progress towards 
achieving the savings declared when setting the budgets for the financial year. It continues to closely 
monitor key areas of risk to ensure that any potential budgetary issues can be identified early, and 
mitigations put in place to deal with these. The MTFS is regularly reviewed and updated to ensure 
decisions are made that reflect the Council’s current financial position. 

 

Recommendation 2 

The Strategic Risk Register is linked to the strategic objectives of the authority and progress against 
these objectives are reported at each Council meeting. The Executive owns the SRR and account to 
the Council through this mechanism to demonstrate the management of strategic risks through the 
delivery of strategic objectives. Quarterly strategic updates to Full Council report on progress to 
meeting strategic objectives which in turn ensures that it provides mitigation against the risks 
identified in the SRR. Whilst risks are managed and risk mitigation is inherent within working 
practices it is acknowledged that a risk table/schedule can be incorporated into the SRR.  

 

Recommendation 3 

We have identified what the challenges were and there was a national shortage of staff. It is also 
acknowledged that similar challenges were experienced by the audit team. Th
[...]
view which is due in October.  

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
11. None 

 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
12. None 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
13. None 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
14. None 

 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 
7175     

ALSO:  
 

Page 92



Appendix 1 

 

Summary of Audit reports Issued Quarter 1 2021/22 

Audit Service  Audit Purpose Audit Opinion Key Actions Agreed Implementation Detail Score 

Audit reports from Q1 2021/22 

Related 
Party 
Interests  

Finance  

To provide a related 
party disclosure 
statement for the Final 
Accounts 2021/22. 

The system design is 
effective and sound controls 
are in place to mitigate the 
risk of error/misuse. 

The declaration system for 
officers' interests was changed 
in 2021/22 and there were 
details missing. 

A reminder was issued to all members 
and relevant officers to ensure that 
declarations were up to date for 
2021/22. 

The 2022/23 officers' declarations 
would be monitored to improve the 
completeness of records. 

N/A 

Elections  
Legal & 
Democratic 
Services 

To audit the staffing 
payments for the 
elections in May 2022.  

No issues to report  None None 1 

Audit report from Q4 2020/21 

Phishing 
 

Policy and 
Engagement 
 

To ensure staff are 
aware of cyber security 
risks and are vigilant 
regarding phishing 
emails. 

The potential threats cannot 
completely be eliminated 
however with continued 
awareness and training, the 
risk can be reduced. 
Training is one of the 
controls that covers a wide 
range of cyber risks on the 
Cyber Risk Register. 

Ensure that the importance of 
reporting to IT Helpdesk is 
made clear. 
Officers failing this exercise 
undergo training. 
The exercise is extended to 
include members. 
 

Email sent to all staff about completing 
training and reporting to Helpdesk. 

Future exercises including Councillors 
should be run. 

 

N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 93



Appendi
[...]
x 2 
Internal Audit Plan Progress Quarter 1 
 

Audit Started  Report Issued  Audit Score 

Out of Hours Response     

Economy & Growth    

Charter Walk Procurement    

Markets    

External Clients    

Burnley Leisure – Service Level Agreement Y Y N/A 

Incident Reports    

Fuel Vouchers Y   

 

Page 96



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 
Strategic Risk Register 

 
REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 22/09/2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett 
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 7175 

 EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 

1. To update members on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

2. The Committee considers the Strategic Risk Register and comments on its contents. 
3. That the Strategic Risk Register is recommended to the Executive. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

4. Members can monitor the Strategic Risk Register arrangements. 
5. That the Executive receive the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

Strategic Risk Register 
 

6. The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) was last presented to the committee in March.  
 

7. The Register has been reviewed by Management Team and the Risk Management 
Group. 

 

New Risks 
 

8. A risk for the cost of living crisis (Risk Ref 15 – Cost of Living Crisis) has been added to 
reflect the specific community impact of increasing inflation and the fuel costs in 
particular. Work to address this risk is across the Council with new and existing initiatives. 
Energy Rebates have been paid, work with the Community Hub and the school uniform 
shop are all examples of this. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



 

 

9. This has been scored as a high risk with a maximum likelihood and impact. 
Risk Changes 
 

10. There have been changes in scoring of the following risks. 
 

11. Environmental Event (Risk Ref 13) has increased from 3 (Low) to 6 (Medium) with an 
increase in likelihood which reflects the extremes of weather that we have experienced. 
 

12. Failure to respond to a widespread illness (Risk Ref 14) has been reduced from a 6 
(Medium) to 3 (Low) with a reduced likelihood, as the booster programme continues and 
the Covid-19 caseloads reduce. 
 

13. There have been updates in the following risks: 
 
Risk Ref 1 – Financial Stability 
Increased energy costs has been included into the Triggers. The C19 has been 
removed from the National Economic Changes trigger. 
Risk Ref 6 - Inability to deliver the regeneration programme 
The C19 has been removed from the Economic downturn trigger. 

Risk Ref 9 - Risks in responding to demographic changes and increased 
deprivation 
The C19 has been removed from the Economic downturn trigger. 

Risk Ref 11 - Malicious Attack 
The Strategic Commitment PE4 (poor health) has been removed from this risk as the 
work is not related to controlling this risk. 
Risk Ref 13 - Environmental Event 
The Strategic Commitment PF1 (working with Liberata) has been removed from this 
risk as the work is not related to controlling this risk. 

   
Strategic Risk Updates 

 
14. The external auditor has recommended that there is inclusion of progress taken to control 

the risks. Most of the risks are cross cutting so reporting strategic progress against each 
risk is likely to lead to a lot of repetition.The Council receives Strategic Objective updates 
from the Executive, an example is attached at Appendix 2.  

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 

15. None 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

16. None 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 

17. None 
 

Page 98



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

http://sharepoint/CEO/Democracy/AuditandStandardsCommittee/210916/12 Internal Audit Q1 16 17 Progress Report.docx 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

18. None 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 
7175      

ALSO:  
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register  07/09/2022

Burnley Borough
[...]
naire and provide a signed Assurance Statement to the Leader of the Council. 
 

7. The strategic partner, Liberata is also required to submit a Certificate of Assurance 
Page 147

Agenda Item 12



 

 

covering the services they provide on behalf of Burnley Borough Council.  This has been 
received and no issues have been reported. 
 

8. This process allows the identification of the key elements of governance and internal 
control for incorporation into the Annual Governance Statement and is designed to assist 
the identification of significant control and governance issues.  Minor weaknesses in 
governance have been identified and actions to address these issues have been put in 
place. 

 
9. Management Team have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement. The Statement 

was then signed by both the Council Leader and the Chief Executive as the final 
assurance to the public. These signatures will be updated once again as it is presented 
alongside the externally audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 

10. None 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

11. None 
 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 

12. None 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

13. None 
 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT:      Ian Evenett Ext 7175 
ALSO:       
 
 

Page 148



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual  
Governance 
Statement 

 

2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 149



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

CONTENTS 

 

 Page 

  

INTRODUCTION  

  

SCOPE AND RESPONSIBILITY  3 

  

PURPOSE OF THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  3 

  

THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  4 

  

EFFECTIVENESS OF GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  

  

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 9 

  

FUTURE CHALLENGES 10 

  

ACTION TAKEN TO ADDRESS PREVIOUS ISSUES 10 

  

CERTIFICATION 11 

  

 

 

  

Page 150



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

Page 3 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. SCOPE AND RESPONSIBILITY 

1.1 Burnley Borough Council is responsible for 
[...]
 
 

Page 157



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

4.4 Governance arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with 
the Governance Framework. The review process has highlighted no significant issues. 

5. FUTURE CHALLENGES 

 
5.1 Burnley Council has recognised current and future financial challenges in its strategic 

risk register and medium-term financial strategy. The authority will continue to meet 
these challenges as it has done in the past; taking steps to manage this by considering 
modernisation and rationalisation. 
 

5.2 Burnley Council will continue to deal with and respond to the issues arising from 
coronavirus pandemic. This includes involvement with the economic recovery in the 
local community and dealing with the financial impact of the pandemic.  

6. ACTION TAKEN TO ADDRESS PREVIOUS ISSUES 

 
6.1 No significant issues had been identified on the previous (2020/21) governance 

statement. 
  

Page 158



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

Page 11 

7. CERTIFICATION 

 
7.1 The Council has governance procedures that contain comprehensive systems, cultures 

and values by which it is controlled, and through which it engages with the community 
in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. 

 

 

 

Date: 22/07/2022              Date: 22/07/2022 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2022/23 – as at 12th September 2022 

 
DATE OF MEETING AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED 
6th July 2022 • Approval of 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

(Audited SoA, Letter of Representation, External 
Audit Findings and Signed AGS 2020/21) 

• Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22 
• CIPFA Audit Committee Position Statement 2022 
• Standards Complaints Update 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

22nd September 2022 • External Audit Plan 2021/22 – Grant Thornton 
• External Audit Annual Report – Grant Thornton 
• External Audit Progress Report & Sector Update 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q1 
• Strategic Risk Register  
• Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

26th January 2023 • Approve Audited Accounts 2021/22 
• External Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
• External Audit Plan 2022/23– Grant Thornton 
• Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

Arrangements 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q2 
• Fraud Risk Assessment 2022/23 
• Strategic Risk Register 
• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Annual 

Return 
• Standards Complaints Update 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

16th March 2022 • External Audit Plan 2022/23-Grant Thornton 
• External Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
• External Audit Annual Audit Letter 
• Audit Findings 2021/22 and Annual Statement of 

Accounts 2021/22 
• Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3 
• Strategic Risk Register 2022/23 
• Terms of Reference of Audit and Standards 

Committee – Refresh (tbc) 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	8 External Audit Plan 2021/22
	9 Auditor's Annual Report
	09 - Mgt Responses to Draft Auditor Report

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q1
	Internal Audit Q1 Appendix 1 - Internal Audit 2122 Progress Report
	Internal Audit Q1 Appendix 2 - Internal Audit 2122 Audit Plan

	11 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix 1 - Draft Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix 2 - Strategic Plan Progress Reports
	COUNCILLOR AFRASIAB ANWAR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR SUE GRAHAM, DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE
	COUNCILLOR MARGARET LISHMAN, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR JOHN HARBOUR, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING
	Progress against our strategic commitmen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 22/09/2022  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors C Briggs, S Hussain, A Lewis and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Suzanne Rawson  Auditor 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 David Swift 

Stuart Arnfield 
 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Helen Stevenson  Grant Thornton-External Auditor 
 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 

 
  

7. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Baker and Wight. 
  

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

9. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Helen Stevenson of Grant Thornton presented a brief progress update on the progress 
being made on the external audit of accounts for 2021/22. 
  
Members discussed the following: 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 22/09/2022  Page 2 of 4 
 

  
         When would the audited accounts be received?  The final accounts would be a few 

weeks.  An additional meeting would be arranged in November to allow them to be 
signed off. 

         Is there a strategic Audit Plan?  In line with CIPFA guidance there is a Strategy and 
Charter. 

         Will the committee use the audit effectiveness tool?  That was a decision for the 
committee.  There was currently a peer review of the service ongoing.  Officers and 
members had responded to a survey and follow up interviews were planned.  A draft 
report was expected shortly after that, and would be brought to committee likely in 
January accompanied by management responses.   

  
10. External Audit Plan 2021/22  

 
Georgia Jones presented a report on the External Audit Plan and highlighted the following: 
  

         The areas identified were standard areas of risk for Local Government. 
         Members attention was drawn to p48 of the agenda – Audit Fees, where an 

additional fee was to be levied for 2020/21 due to an additional amount of work that 
was required.  This additional fee had to be justified to and authorised by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments. 
  

Members discussed the following: 
  

         There seemed to be an amount of learning the Committee needed to undertake in 
order to be able to sign off the accounts?  A training session would be organised 
before the committee meeting. 

         With regard to the additional fees charged, would it not also be fair to recognise the 
additional pressures on the team due to COVID and other issues.  This had been 
stated in the Management response. 

  
  
  

11. Auditor's Annual Report  
 
Georgia Jones introduced the report explaining that this was a much deeper dive since the 
introduction of the new code, but that it was a positive report. 
  
Members considered the following: 
  

         Whether a number of reviews and strategies hadn’t been updated due to additional 
pressures due to COVID.  This was the case and reviews that would lead to the 
strategies being updated had been planned.  This had formed part of the 
management response which recognised some of the recommendations and had 
actioned others. 

         The Strategic Plan is owned by the Executive, so whilst the document is shared and 
reported on to Council, it may not be appropriate to share some information.  

         In respect of Charter Walk this was also on the internal audit plan for 2022/23. 
  



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 22/09/2022  Page 3 of 4 
 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q1  
 
In presenting his report, Ian Evenett highlighted the following: 
  

         Both posts had been filled from July.  Suzanne Rawson had joined on a full-time 
permanent basis, and the other post on a temporary part-time basis. 

  
Members considered the following: 
  

         Whether the team was confident that the full plan would be achieved?  Best efforts 
are guaranteed, but the team is also required to respond to issues as they arise, 
therefore may have to divert attention.  In this scenario there is a clear priority 
established, and audits would be tackled in priority order.  Currently not anticipating 
full completion, but if there is significant deviation the plan will be brought back to 
Committee.  

         How do related party interests affect Liberata?  There is no impact, as they have no 
influence.  Liberata hold their own register on interests held by their own staff 
handling the Burnley contract to ensure no conflicts of interest. 

         With regards to phishing etc, the Council is assumed to have sufficient security in 
place (firewalls etc?).  Yes the Council does have suitable measures in place, 
however nothing is perfect and the way that criminals target information is constantly 
evolving, and the target is any weak spot which is often the human operator, 
especially given the sheer number of transactions involved.  Regular phishing tests 
are carried out. 

         It is noted in the minutes regarding the new plan that payroll audit was missed last 
year, and it is also not included in this years plan.  That is because the risk 
assessment has been updated, and the risk has reduced.  It is however a routine 
system that is regularly audited.  Prioritising this would mean that another large 
element of the audit – the creditor system would have to be missed. 

  
13. Strategic Risk Register  

 
Ian Evenett introduced the report and highlighted that in response to comments from the 
external auditor new risks had been included , for example cost of living which was a high 
risk. 
  
The risk of an ‘environmental event’ occurring had been increased due to the extreme 
weather patterns experienced. 
  
The risk of widespread illness had been reduced. 
  
Members considered the following: 
  

         Six of the strategic commitments are managed by Liberata.  How does the Council 
gain assurance that the risks are being appropriately managed?  Their systems are 
audited by the Council; assurances are sought from them re. systems and 
compliance in the Annual Governance Statement and also their performance against 
measures set out in the contract.  There are also regular performance management 
reports to Scrutiny Committee. 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 22/09/2022  Page 4 of 4 
 

         What if the pandemic returns?  This would still sit as a risk in the register, and there 
would be an effect in terms of service delivery, but the Council learned lessons from 
the pandemic, and had increased experience of operating during a pandemic 
therefore the impact is less. 

  
It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register be recommended for approval by the 
Executive. 
  
  
  

14. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
  

15. Work Programme  
 
The workplan would be updated to reflect the additional meeting on 16th November. 
  
It was also noted that a recruitment process would be carried out for an additional Parish 
representative to replace Gill Smith.  A report would be brought to Committee, then taken to 
Council for approval. 
  
It was also RESOLVED that the Chair would write to Mrs Smith to thank her for her hard 
work and commitment to the Committee over a good number of years. 
 
 


